
 

 

 
Saltash Town Team to be held on Monday 12 January 2026 and 5.15 pm 
at the Guildhall / Virtually 

 
 
 
Invitees:  P Ryland (Chairman); C Bailey (CEPL12), S Baker (Chamber of Commerce 

(Reserve), R Bickford (CEPL12), P Cador (Cornwall Council), H Frank (Cornwall 
Council), S Gillies (Chairman of Town Vision), K Johnson (Cornwall Council), 
S Martin (Vice Chairman of Town Vision (reserve), S Miller (Chamber of 
Commerce), M Richardson (Consultant), B Samuels (Saltash Town Council) 
(Vice-Chairman), B Stoyel (Saltash Town Council) and C Thomson (Cornwall 
Council Community Link Officer), Julie Hughes (Administration Officer) 

 
 
Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies.  

 
 

2.   Health and Safety Announcements.  
 

 

3.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public 
may ask questions of the Saltash Town Team. 
 
Members of the public may ask questions of the Town Team by 
submitting in writing via email to enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or the 
Guildhall no later than 48 hours prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Responses to public questions will be dealt with at the discretion of the 
Chairman. 
 

 

4.   To receive the notes of the Town Team meeting held on 13 October 
2024 as a true and correct record.  
 

3 - 8 

5.   To receive the latest Town Team funding statement and consider any 
actions.  
 

9 - 10 

6.   To receive an update on the town leaflet and maps for information 
boards and consider any actions and expenditure.  
 

11 - 18 

7.   To receive a final report on the extended Saltash markets and consider 
any actions and associated expenditure.  
 

19 - 22 

8.   To receive an update from the working group on the future of the 
Saltash markets and to consider any actions and associated costs.  
 

 

9.   To receive a report on the next steps of the feasibility study and 
consider any actions and associated expenditure.  
 

 

10.   To consider Town Team longer term goals/ambitions and consider any 
actions and associated expenditure.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

11.   A.O.B  
 

 

12.   Date of Next Meeting: 9 February 2026  
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 2



1 
 

NOTES 
 

Meeting: Saltash Town Team - Guildhall 

Date and Time: Monday 13 October 2025 - 5.30 pm 

 

Present: Title/Representing: 

C Bailey (CB) CEPL12 

R Bickford (RB) CEPL12 

H Frank (HF) Cornwall Council 

S Gillies (SG) Chairman of Town Vision 

S Miller (SM) Chamber of Commerce 

B Samuels (BS) Saltash Town Council 

B Stoyel (BST) Saltash Town Council 

C Thomson (CT) Cornwall Council Community Link Officer 

 

Apologies for absence: 
P Cador and K Johnson 

 

Item Key / Action Points: Action by: 

44 Apologies. 
 
None received. 
 

 

45 Health and Safety Announcements. 
 
The Chairman informed those present of the 
actions required in the event of a fire or 
emergency. 
 

 

46 Public Questions - A 15-minute period when 
members of the public may ask questions of 
the Saltash Town Team. 
 
The Chairman informed Members two public 
questions had been received.  

 
The first question was regarding the memorial 
bench outside Superdrug, requesting Town Team 
make a commitment to not move the bench for 
future markets.  
 
Members agreed that no further consideration of 
the bench’s location will take place until after the 
December market trial. A clear set of data and a 
confirmed plan regarding the future and location 
of the markets must be established before any 
decision about the bench can be made. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

The Chairman informed members of the second 
question received. Saltash Environment Action 
asked if Town Team would consider installing 
cigarette bins on nearby lampposts to bus stops 
due to the littering cigarette ends. 
 
Members agreed that, while the idea was sound, 
there are currently no funds available to purchase 
the cigarette bins. Additionally, concerns were 
raised about who would be responsible for 
emptying them on a regular basis. 
 
RB reminded Members that there are bins 
situated near the bus stops on Fore Street. 
 
CT will find out who is responsible for bus stops at 
Cornwall Council and share the details with the 
Chairman who will contact Cornwall Council to 
see what action can be taken.  
 

47 To receive the notes of the Town Team 
meeting held on 11 August 2025 as a true and 
correct record. 
 
It was proposed by CB, seconded by SM, and 
resolved that the notes of the last meeting are a 
true and accurate record.  
 
BS informed the group that there is a report to be 
received at this meeting regarding funding but she 
has not been successful in identifying further 
funding streams at this stage.  
 
HF informed the group she had approach 
Cornwall Council regarding the cost of closing 
Belle Vue West Car Park, however this was 
included in the recent car park consultation. 
Results of the consultation have yet to be 
published but an update will be provided at the 
December Town Team meeting.    
 
The working group confirmed the leaflet is 
progressing, however it’s important to ensure the 
map is accurate. It will be ready for the 2026 
tourist season. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



3 
 

48 To revisit Town Team Terms of Reference and 
consider any actions. 
 
Members received the Terms of Reference (ToR).  
 
The Chairman explained the quorum 
requirements of three Cornwall Councillors can 
create problems in ensuring all three are in 
attendance due to busy schedules.  
 
The Chairman will speak to members regarding 
the commitment to attend Town Team meetings 
to ensure progress is made.   
 

 

49 To receive the latest Town Team funding 
statement and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 
The funding statement and available S106 
ringfenced funds was noted.  
 
BS to enquire with the Town Clerk as to why TRIP 
funding isn’t included on the budget sheet. 
 

 

50 To confirm the appointment of Mel Richardson 
Consultancy to conduct the Feasibility Study. 
 
All agreed to note the appointment of Mel 
Richardson Consultancy to conduct the Feasibility 
Study.  
 
The appointment is at a cost of £10,000 allocating 
£7,500 to the TRIP funds and £2,500 to the 
remaining S106 funds.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5



4 
 

51 To receive a report on the initial six markets 
and consider any actions and associated 
expenditure. 
 
It was proposed by BS, and seconded by BST, 
and resolved to: 
 
1. Note the update provided regarding ongoing 

delivery and development of Saltash Markets; 
 

2. Approve the undertaking of a full review of the 
project at the conclusion of the extended 
market period; 

 
3. Approve to form a small working group 

consisting of B Samuels B Stoyel, R Bickford 
and C Bailey who will begin exploring options 
for the continuation of the markets beyond the 
current funding period (ending December 
2025) and develop a Strategic Plan to support 
their potential future delivery.  

 
The group discussed alternative market locations 
with the potential for stall holders to be located 
around the town in small clusters, however at 
present there are no clear locations for this.  
 
Members want to encourage Saltash businesses 
to have stalls and queried where the current stall 
holders are from.  
 
BS will contact Diverse Events to request an 
ongoing list of stall holders and where they 
currently operate from. 
 
Members agreed the market needs to be self-
funding and needs to be of benefit to existing 
traders in the town with strong feedback and 
evidence received to date to support this.  
 

 

52 To receive an update on the upcoming 
markets and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 
This agenda item was covered under Agenda 
Item 8. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 6



5 
 

53 To receive a report on Community 
Infrastructure Levy Funding (CIL) and 
consider any actions and associated 
expenditure. 
 
It was proposed by PR, and seconded by SM, and 
resolved to: 
 
1. Note the CIL funding has been awarded to 

Saltash Town Council in accordance with the 
relevant guidance. 

 
2. Note that any proposal to utilise part or all of 

the Town Council’s CIL funding should be 
submitted in writing to Full Council; 

 
3. Note that the available balance of S106 Quora 

funding is £64,500 with a deadline to spend by 
April 2028. 

 
The group discussed potential uses for the 
remaining CIL funds and associated deadlines for 
each pot.  
 
CT to check with the Cornwall Council CIL team 
regarding committing the funding before the April 
2026 deadline. 
 
Members were reassured that the CIL team will 
work with applicants to ensure a plan is in place to 
spend it.  
 
RB reminded members that the money is 
allocated to the Town Council to spend with any 
future expenditure to be reported to Full Town 
Council as the accountable body. 
 

 

54 To consider Town Team longer term 
goals/ambitions and consider any actions and 
associated expenditure. 
 
Members agreed to include this as a standing 
agenda item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7



6 
 

55 A.O.B 
 
CT informed the group that she is in the process 
of drafting a report for the S106 on the remaining 
budget available.  
 
The report will be shared with the Chair to draft a 
report on Town Team’s plan for the funding 
available to them. 
 

 

56 Date of Next Meeting: Monday 8 December 
2025 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Monday 8 December 2025 
 
End of Meeting: 6.23pm 
 

 

 

Page 8



Saltash Town Council TVF = Town Vitality Fund
Town Vitality Expenditure Nominal 6281 TAF = Town Accelorator Fund (For markets)

TDF = Town Delivery Fund (Greening - Plants & Improved signage)

Date PO No Invoice No Supplier Description  TVF - Total £84k 
 TAF - £21k
TDF - £30k

Total - £51k 

 S106
£100k 

 TRIP 037 (Saltash 
Markets) 

 TRIP 036 
(BID) 

Notes

Deadline for all grant to be spent 31/03/2025

Funding from Cornwall Council £84,000.00

28/05/2024 Funding from Cornwall Council (TAF) £7,500.00 TAF Funding Payment Sc
[...]
£0.00 £66,414.60 £1,401.74 £0.00

SUMMARY

Page 10



To receive an update on the town leaflet and maps for information boards and 

consider any actions and expenditure 

Report to: Town Team 

Date of Report: 7.1.26 

Officer Writing the Report: Office Manager / Assistant to the Town Clerk   

Purpose of the report: To note the progress made to date by the working group. 

Officer’s Recommendations  

To note. 

Report Summary 

A third draft of the leaflet has been received from the designer over the festive 

period. Please see Appendix A. 

The working group are due to meet as soon as possible to review and provide 

feedback. 

The Administration Department is currently reviewing the content for the Town Visitor 

Guide so that the working group can confirm and progress this now that the leaflet 

and map are close to being printed and published. 

The Town Council website will be reviewed by the Administration Department once 

the leaflet and associated icons have been finalised, approved, and received from 

the designer. 

Once the icons are received, it is the intention of the working group to revisit the 

smaller information boards that previously displayed the heritage trail. 

The designer has confirmed that two rounds of changes have been completed, with 

the third round charged at £70. This is in line with the original quote received that 

further amendments will be charged at £55 per hour.  

Updated cost information has been received from both the printers and distributors. 

Cost confirmation for the map posters is still pending. 

Distribution will extend from Looe through Liskeard, Launceston, Tavistock, 

Princetown and Plymouth, continuing onward to Ivybridge. The guides will be available 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



in a wide range of locations, including self-catering holiday accommodation, holiday 

parks, tourist attractions, caravan and motorhome sites, campsites, supermarkets, 

pubs, tourist information centres, and various other venu
[...]
s Cottage offers a glimpse 

into Tudor life, while Elliott’s Store, preserved as it 

was in the early 20th century, provides a nostalgic 

look at local trade.

The Saltash Heritage Museum showcases the town’s 

diverse history, And adding to its cultural legacy, 

J.M.W. Turner’s painting of Saltash immortalises  

the town’s picturesque beauty in art.

A Blue Plaque trail takes you past many of 

these iconic and important buildings in the  

town centre marking the lives of its famous 

inhabitants.

To discover more about upcoming events in Saltash

• 	Visit the Town Council website www.saltash.gov.uk

• 	Follow Saltash Town Council on Facebook  

	 @SaltashTownCouncilOfficial

• or simply scan this QR code 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

to view our Town Visitor Guide – packed  

full of information you don’t want to miss!

A rich variety of natural habitats  
and views over the Tamar

P
age 18



To receive an update report on the Saltash Market Trials and Town 

Regeneration and Investment Programme Funding 

Report to: Town Team  

Date of Report: 10/12/2025 

Officer Writing the Report: Development and Engagement Manager 

Pursuant to: Town Team Meeting: Monday 11 August 2025; Point 39. 

Purpose of the report: The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the 

funding secured for the Saltash Markets and the delivery of the additional markets 

held between September and December 2025.  

It outlines the funding process, summarises the outcomes and impacts of the 

markets, and formally notes the successful completion and closure of the Town 

Regeneration and Investment Programme (TRIP) and S106-funded project. 

 

Officers Recommendations  

Members are asked to note the updates regarding the funding and the delivery of 

additional markets from September to December 2025, and to note the successful 

completion and closure of the project.  

 

Report Summary 

The Development and Engagement Manager (DEM) managed the successful TRIP 

funding applicat
[...]
 enough space to enable more than 6-7 stalls safely in that area 

alone. Signage, personnel to operate the road closure safely, also has a high cost to 

keep people away from the main road itself and make sure that cars do not try and 

access the closed area. 

The markets are very much weather dependent however the footfall to the town 

centre has increased on those market days and most retail shops have shown an 

increase in trade and interest after the events. 

Going forward an undercover location has been considered although both options 

are felt not to be close enough to the Town Centre itself in order to generate the 

additional footfall needed to make the markets viable. 

There are a number of established markets in the surrounding area which does 

make a new location more difficult to get off the ground. 

However, most shoppers feel it is an asset to the Town and would like to see it 

continue in 2026. 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 To receive the notes of the Town Team meeting held on 13 October 2024 as a true and correct record.
	5 To receive the latest Town Team funding statement and consider any actions.
	6 To receive an update on the town leaflet and maps for information boards and consider any actions and expenditure.
	APPENDIX A 2026-01-09 STC 18pp Leaflet Saltash Guide

	7 To receive a final report on the extended Saltash markets and consider any actions and associated expenditure.



Minutes of the meeting

NOTES

Meeting:

Saltash Town Team - Guildhall / Virtually

Date and Time:

Monday 12 January 2026 - 5.15 pm

Present: Title/Representing:
C Bailey (CB) CEPL12
R Bickford (RB) CEPL12

P Cador (PC)

Cornwall Council

H Frank (HF)

Cornwall Council

S Gillies (SG)

Chairman of Town Vision

K Johnson (KJ)

Cornwall Council

S Martin (SM)

Vice Chairman of Town Vision (reserve)

S Miller (SM)

Chamber of Commerce

M Richardson (MR)

Consultant

B Samuels (BS)

Saltash Town Council

B Stoyel (BST)

Saltash Town Council

C Thomson (CT)

Cornwall Council Community Link Officer

Apologies for absence:
S Baker and P Ryland

Item Key / Action Points: Action by:

57 Apologies.

P Ryland (Chairman), P Cador (Cornwall
Council), S Baker (Chamber of Commerce
Reserve)

58 Health and Safety Announcements.

The Chairman informed those present of the
actions required in the event of a fire or
emergency.

59 Public Questions - A 15-minute period when
members of the public may ask questions of
the Saltash Town Team.

None received.

60 To receive the notes of the Town Team
meeting held on 13 October 2024 as a true and
correct record.

It was proposed by BS, seconded by RB, and
resolved that the notes of the last meeting are a
true and accurate record.




61

To receive the latest Town Team funding
statement and consider any actions.

Members were reminded by the Town Clerk that
the deadline date to use the remaining ring-
fenced s106 funds is April 2027.

Members noted the funding statement.

62

To receive an update on the town leaflet and
maps for information boards and consider any
actions and expenditure.

RB advised that the working group now feel
comfortable to share the town leaflet and map,
this has taken some time to get right, and any
further changes will come at a cost, although they
appreciate this may not have been the finished
article. The working group Members asked for
Town Team Members feedback.

Much discussion was had and suggestions were
made, such as, ensuring the text relating to the
walks is correct, inclusion of Churchtown Farm on
the map, and an arrow pointing in the direction to
China Fleet.

BS thanked the working group and hoped to see
the finished product soon to coincide its
publication with the ferry service that starts up
again in April.

63

To receive a final report on the extended
Saltash markets and consider any actions and
associated expenditure.

P Cador joined the meeting.

Members discussed the report and the
cancellations due to adverse weather conditions,
BS questioned who is responsible for deciding if
the market would proceed if bad weather was
expected.

BS confirmed that the Town Clerk as the RFO
would have the ultimate decision on behalf of the
Town Council, however it was noted that Diverse
Events insurance cover would only be valid up to
certain wind speeds.




Members agreed that future communications
regarding contractor appointments must clearly
outline the Town Team’s expectations from the
outset.

It was proposed by BS, seconded by SM noting
the updates regarding the funding and the
delivery of the additional markets from September
to December 2025, and noting the successful
completion and closure of the project. Further to
this, Members requested the Development and
Engagement Manager to submit the final claim to
Cornwall Council.

64

To receive an update from the working group
on the future of the Saltash markets and to
consider any actions and associated costs.

It was noted that the working group has not yet
convened to discuss the future of the markets
following the end of funding.

It was proposed by BST, seconded by RB and all
Members agreed that the working group expand
to include Chris Bailey, Richard Bickford, Peter
Ryland, Steve Miller, and Brenda Samuels, will
meet before the next Town Team meeting on 9
February. The group will consider associated
costings and feedback from Diverse Events
(Brenda offered to obtain the information from
DE), addressing the following points:

1. Contingency for adverse weather (e.g.,
provision of an indoor venue);

2. Comprehensive insurance offering greater
flexibility without compromising health and
safety;

3. Focus on farmers’ markets featuring locally

sourced produce;

4. Reduction in stall numbers to avoid road
closures.

The aim is to establish a sustainable market
model for Spring, aligning with the start of the
ferry service and leaflet publication.




A report from the working group will be presented
at the Town Team meeting on 9 February.

65

To receive a report on the next steps of the
feasibility study and consider any actions and
associated expenditure.

MR provided a summary of the meeting held prior
to the Christmas break for those unable to attend,
noting that the results of the Feasibility Study
were encouraging and demonstrated strong trader
interest in supporting Saltash.

It was proposed by BS, seconded by SG and
unanimously agreed that the next step would be
to arrange a traders meeting, showcasing current
initiatives, future budgets, funding opportunities,
and volunteer involvement.

MR offered to facilitate this meeting at no
additional cost to Town Team, working alongside
the Chairman and Town Clerk, should Members
wish to proceed. Members confirmed that this
should take place.

Members shared initial ideas for the traders’
meeting, including:

e Venue: Guildhall, with welcome drinks at
5:30pm and the meeting commencing at
6:00pm,;

o Presentation of the Feasibility Study
findings;

o Discussion on maintaining Saltash as a
sustainable town, considering budget and
funding constraints, volunteer shortages,
and networking opportunities;

e Support from Saltash Town Council for
publicity, with Members assisting in leaflet
distribution to ensure everyone is aware a
meeting is taking place;

e Inclusion of local police to provide an
update on measures addressing anti-social
behaviour;




It was proposed by BS, seconded by SG and
agreed to delegate planning of the traders’
meeting to the Chairman, Town Clerk, and MR,
with a proposed date at the end of March. A
detailed plan will be presented to the Town Team
at the meeting on 9 February for consideration
prior to proceeding.

It was proposed by BS, seconded by SG to
approve submission of the Saltash BID Feasibility
Study Report, prepared by MR, to Cornwall
Council as part of the funding claim. This
submission will include the agreed next steps
outlined above.

66

To consider Town Team longer term
goals/ambitions and consider any actions and
associated expenditure.

Members agreed to await the outcomes of both
the markets working group meeting and the
traders’ meeting before discussing longer-term
goals and ambitions, as these meetings are
considered critical to shaping future plans.

67

A.O.B

RB suggested inviting Will Glassup, Highways
Manager, back to Saltash to conduct another
walk-around audit of the town, noting that
previous audits had been highly productive.

Members agreed this would be beneficial, and RB
will email Will Glassup to arrange the visit. It was
acknowledged that works relating to Storm Goretti
will understandably take priority.

RB confirmed he will keep Members updated and
share the invitation once confirmed, should others
wish to attend.

SG informed Members about the Cornwall-based
loyalty scheme, the Pard Card, which offers
businesses a free way to connect with local
customers and build a dedicated customer base
by rewarding loyalty with discounts and offers.




Pard Cards cost £12 per year to the customer,
providing access to discounts across Cornwall.

It was noted that there are currently no Pard
Card-affiliated businesses in Saltash.

Further information is available at:
www.pardcard.com

Members agreed this initiative aligns well with
HF's work and should be explored further,
alongside the Saltash Card project currently under
review by the Chamber of Commerce reporting
back at the next Town Team meeting.

68

Date of Next Meeting: 9 February 2026

Date of Next Meeting: 9 February 2026

End of Meeting:18.23



http://www.pardcard.com/

